
AUDIT COMMITTEE

2.00 PM - WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019

COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

3. Closure of Accounts 2018/19  (Pages 9 - 160)

Report of the Welsh Audit Office

4. Audit Committee Update – Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council  (Pages 161 - 174)

Report of the Head of Finance

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19  (Pages 175 - 186)

6. Updated Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 187 - 200)

7. Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 May 2019  (Pages 201 - 214)

8. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

9. Access to Meetings  
That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following items of business 

AGENDA



which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 12 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
above Act.

PART 2

Private Report of the Head of Finance

10. Audits where a Risk Rating of 3, 4 or 5 was applied and details of 
Special Investigations  (Pages 215 - 218)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Wednesday, 19 June 2019



Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor J.D.Morgan

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor L.M.Purcell

Members: Councillors S. ap Dafydd, A.R.Aubrey, 
S.E.Freeguard, J.Miller, R.W.Wood, A.L.Thomas, 
O.S.Davies, A.N.Woolcock, A.J.Richards and 
H.C.Clarke

Voting Lay 
Member:

J.Jenkins



This page is intentionally left blank



- 14 -

270319

AUDIT COMMITTEE

(Port Talbot Civic Centre, Committee Rooms 1/2)

Members Present: 27 March, 2019

Chairperson: Councillor J.D.Morgan

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, H.C.Clarke, O.S.Davies, 
S.E.Freeguard, L.Jones, J.Miller, S.H.Reynolds 
and R.W.Wood

Officers In 
Attendance

H.Jones, A.O'Donnell and N.Headon

Representing the
Wales Audit Office:

J.Gillett and A.Lewis

Voting Lay Member: J.Jenkins

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:

Councillor H.C.Clarke - Report of the Head of Financial 
Services – Agenda Item 7, 
Progress Report as Councillor 
H.C. Clarke is Chair of Governors 
at YGG Tyle’r Ynn Primary School.

2. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 DECEMBER, 
2018 

It was noted that further information had been forwarded to 
Committee Members on Waste Management and Thematic Review, 
Leisure Services.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 15 -

270319

It was also noted that Auditors had re-visited Awel-Y-Mor Primary 
School regarding outstanding recommendations and all 
recommendations made had been implemented.

It was confirmed that an e-mail on behalf of the Committee had been 
sent to Headteachers in all Neath Port Talbot schools on the 6 
December, 2018, reminding them of the importance of complying fully 
with DBS guidance. 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December, 
2018 be approved.

3. NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL - 2019 
AUDIT PLAN 

Members received an update from the Wales Audit Office on the 
2019 Audit Plan for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, as 
detailed in the circulated report.

It was noted that the performance audit programme included meeting 
the objectives of the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 
2015, further work was being undertaken in order to assess steps 
taken to meet well-being objectives.  It was highlighted that the 
Future Generations Commissioner for Wales oversees the interests 
of future generations in Wales, and supported public bodies listed in 
the Act to work towards achieving the well-being goals.
Officers informed Members that the Local Government Measure 
2009, was a basis for service improvement and strategic planning by 
local authorities in Wales. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE – NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

The Committee received an overview from the Wales Audit Office on 
the current and planned Welsh Audit Office work.

It was highlighted that progress of the performance audit work set out 
in 2017 and 2018 audit plans was progressing well.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.
Page 6

http://futuregenerations.wales/wp/


- 16 -

270319

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2018-2019 

Members received an overview of the Treasury Management action 
and information reported to Cabinet on the 13 February, 2019, as 
detailed in the circulated report.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN -  1 APRIL 2019-31 MARCH 2020 

Members were given an update on the Draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20, as detailed in the circulated report.

RESOLVED: that the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2019/20, be 
approved. 

7. PROGRESS REPORT TO 28 FEBRUARY, 2019 

Members were provided with an update report outlining internal audit 
work undertaken in the last quarter.

It was noted that the Auditor vacancy had been filled on a six month 
secondment basis, a review of the secondment would be taken at the 
end of the six months.

Members stated that the summary on published reports shown in 
Appendix 1 of the circulated report, showed inconsistency in wording 
regarding DBS, Officers’ confirmed the wording would be consistent 
going forward.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

8. DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT  REPORT 2017-2018 

Members received an overview of work undertaken by Neath Port 
Talbot Audit Committee throughout the 2017-2018 Civic Year. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

Page 7



- 17 -

270319

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act.

10. INTERNAL AUDIT - SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 

Members received an update on Special Investigation Audits 
undertaken in the last quarter.

Members requested that correspondence be sent to the Director of 
Education Leisure and Lifelong, Learning regarding DBS compliance 
and a copy to be sent to the Chairperson of the Education, Skills and 
Culture Scrutiny Committee.  This item would be brought back to the 
next Audit Committee.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 8



`

$gbkjfm2d.docx

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

26TH JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION

WARDS AFFECTED 
ALL

CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

Purpose of the report

1. This report introduces the information in relation to the Council’s 
Outturn position for Revenue and Capital and the Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19.

Background

2. The Council’s financial year ends on 31st March and following this 
date, the exercise starts to complete the annual accounts.

3. The Council prepares its revenue and capital position which 
provides financial information reflecting the structure and operations 
of the Council. A draft Statement of Accounts is also produced to 
comply with the current Accounting Code of Practice which is issued 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.

4. The Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018, 
updated the timescales for the Section 151 officer/the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services to sign and date the accounts to 
certify that they present a true and fair view. The revised 
requirements are:

Year Draft Statement of 
Accounts

Final audited Statement 
of Accounts

2018/19 15th June 2019 15th September 2019
2019/20 15th June 2020 15th September 2020
2020/21 31st May 2021 31st July 2021

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



`

$gbkjfm2d.docx

5. This Council volunteered to be a pilot for early closure in 2016/17 
and continued to be part of this scheme. Our objective remains to 
complete the draft by 31st May and the final audited Statement by 
31st July.

Closure of Accounts 2018/19

6. The Revenue Outturn and Reserves Position Statement 2018/19 
and the Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 reflect the Council’s 
management budget and are included as Addendum 1, for 
information only. This element of the report reflects the information 
approved by Cabinet on 29th May 2019.

7. The draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 is included as Addendum 
2 and members should note that these accounts were forwarded to 
the Auditors on 22nd May 2019 to enable them to commence their 
audit work.

Next Steps

8. The Statement of Accounts is now subject to audit by the Wales 
Audit Office culminating in the Statement being signed by the Chair 
of this Committee at the meeting on 29th July 2019.

Summary

9. The Outturn reports and the draft Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 
are forwarded to members for information and for review by the Audit 
Committee. 

List of Background Papers

10. Closing working papers 2018/19

Appendices

Addendum 1 Revenue Outturn and Reserves Position Statement and 
Capital Programme Outturn

Addendum 2 Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19

Page 10



`

$gbkjfm2d.docx

Officer Contact

For further information on this report item, please contact:

Mrs Janet North, Chief Accountant, Technical and Exchequer
 01639 763635
E-mail: j.north@npt.gov.uk

Mrs Diane Mulligan, Group Accountant, Technical
 01639 763603
E-mail: d.mulligan@npt.gov.uk

Mrs Kathryn Usher, Senior Accountant, Technical
 01639 763612
E-mail: k.usher@npt.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:j.north@npt.gov.uk
mailto:k.usher@npt.gov.uk


ADDENDUM 1

$gbkjfm2d.docx

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 

29th May 2019

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
SERVICES

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected – All Wards

REVENUE OUTTURN AND RESERVES POSITION STATEMENT 
2018/19

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform members and seek their 
approval of the Council’s General Fund Revenue Outturn and 
Reserves position for the 2018/19 financial year.

1.2. Members should note that the information set out in this report 
has been incorporated into the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
for 2018/19 and will be forwarded to the external Auditor for 
review. It is expected that the Auditor’s work will be completed by 
the end of July 2019. Any changes required that impact on 
reserves etc. will be reported separately to members in due 
course.

1.3.  Executive Summary 

The Council’s Net Budget for 2018/19 was £282.855m. The 
Actual Net Expenditure, or Outturn position for the Council, 
shows a net under spend of £4k which is being transferred to 
the General Reserve.

The opening balance on the General Reserve was £19.980m. 
Following the net underspend and other reserve movements 
set out in this report, the closing balance at 31st March 2019 
will increase by £988k to £20.968m.  Delivering the Council’s 
activities and net expenditure within Budget provides an 
excellent position to start the new financial year.

Page 12



ADDENDUM 1

$gbkjfm2d.docx

 
The opening balance on Specific Reserves was £38.578m and 
following the reserve movements set out in this report, the 
balance at 31st March 2019 will increase by £937k to 
£39.515m.

2. Service Outturn Position 2018/19

2.1. On the 21st February 2018, Council approved the Budget for 
2018/19. The Net Budget Requirement was confirmed as 
£282.855m of which £236.344m was provided for Directorate 
Managed Services with the remaining £46.511m made available 
for other budgets including Precepts (the main one being the Fire 
Authority), Capital Financing, Council Tax Support and a Budget 
Contingency. 

2.2. Every quarter Cabinet received a Budget Monitoring Report 
setting out the latest projected outturn position against the Budget. 
The most recent report, for the quarter ended 31 December 2018, 
was presented to and approved by Cabinet on 13th February 
2019, whi
[...]
ing 2018-2019, the Head of Legal Services reported to Council on a number of occasions with 
amendments to the Constitution relating to changes to scrutiny rules, designation of duties to officers and changes 
to rules of procedure to encourage and facilitate better scrutiny and decision making.  

 Standards Committee – During the year, the committee met to consider reports relating to decisions of the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales and the Ombudsman grant of dispensations to Councillors.  Last year there were no 
referrals from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales that required the Standards Committee to hear a matter. 

 Audit Committee - work has been ongoing to strengthen the role of the Audit Committee.  In July 2018, members 
of the Audit Committee undertook training on risk management and they received a presentation from the Wales 
Audit Office on the role of Audit Committees.    

 Internal Audit Service – the service prepares an annual plan of work, which is then monitored throughout the 
year by the Audit Committee.  A series of audit reviews are carried out throughout the year, in order to provide an 
opinion on the internal control, risk management and governance arrangements of the Council. During 2018-2019, 
56 formal reports were issued. 

 Wales Audit Office audit report (Annual Improvement Report) – The Council did not receive any statutory 
recommendations within the report during the course of the year 2017-2018. 

P
age 149



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council                                                                            
Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

Page 108 

 Annual Reports – the Council produces a number of annual reports throughout the year to give assurances on 
our governance arrangements.  These include the following: Asset Management, Audit Service Annual Report, 
Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Report, Occupational Health and Safety and Joint Resilience 
Annual Repor
[...]
general 
terms, the various Internal Control systems operating within the 
Authority.  

This committee in line with its Terms of Reference and also to comply 
with the Councils Code of Corporate Governance i.e. ‘to examine and 
keep under review the adequacy and relevance of .. internal controls and 
compliance’ requires a regular appraisal of the work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Service.

It must be stressed that assurance on internal controls can never be 
absolute, the most the Internal Audit Service can provide this committee 
is reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in the 
internal control systems examined during the year:

Based on the work of the Internal Audit Service during the year the 
conclusion is that:

Page 176



Reasonable assurance can be given that there have been no major 
weaknesses noted in relation to the internal control systems 
operating within the Authority.

In addition to the assurance statement above, the work carried out by the 
Internal Audit Service is essential in enabling the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services to review the effectiveness of the systems of internal 
financial control.  This then supports the production of the Annual 
Governance Statement which is included in the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts.

Issues Affecting Internal Audit Performance

During 2018/19 the Internal Audit Service was well staffed in relation to 
previous years.  A new Fraud Auditor post was created with the post-
holder commencing in January 2019.  There is currently only one 
vacancy within the team, Grade 5 Audit Assistant.  The proposal is to fill 
this post during 2019/20.

The increasing volume and complexity of Special Investigation work 
continues to place significant demands on the workload of the Audit 
Manager.  Unfortunately, by its very nature, this work cannot be pre-
planned and whilst an allocation is made in the Internal Audit plan there 
is no way of foreseeing whether this allocation will be suf
[...]
‘board’ and ‘senior 
management’ for the purposes of internal audit activity; cover the 
arrangements for appropriate resourcing; define the role of internal 
audit in any fraud-related work; and include arrangements for 
avoiding conflicts of interest if internal audit undertakes non-audit 
activities.”

Financial Impacts

No implications.

Integrated Impact Assessment 

The first stage assessment has indicated that a more in-depth 
assessment is not required

Valleys Communities Impacts

No implications

Page 188



Workforce Impacts

No implications

Legal Impacts

No implications

Risk Management Impacts

No implications

Consultation

There is no requirement for external consultation on this item

Recommendation

That Members approve the revised Internal Audit Charter appended 
to this report.

Reasons for Proposed Decision

To ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

Implementation of Decision:
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Revised Internal Audit Charter

Page 189



List of Background Papers

None

Officer Contact

Huw Jones, Head of Finance
h.jones@npt.gov.uk
01639 763575

Anne-Marie O’Donnell, Audit Manager
am.odonnell@npt.gov.uk
01639 763628 

Page 190

mailto:h.jones@npt.gov.uk
mailto:am.odonnell@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

Introduction

The purpose of this charter is to define what Internal Audit is and 
explain its purpose, authority and responsibility.

For the purposes of internal audit activity the following terms are 
defined as follows:

 “board” – the Audit Committee

 “senior management” - Chief Executive, Corporate Directors 
and Heads of Service

Purpose, Scope & Authority

Purpose

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), last updated and 
revised in April 2017, define Internal Audit as:

 “… an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add 
[...]
 final report in line 
with normal reporting arrangements.

Page 194



Management Structure

Internal Audit is part of the Finance Division of the Finance & 
Corporate Services Directorate.  However to ensure independence 
Internal Audit has the right of access to the Chief Executive and or 
the chair of Audit Committee should a situation warrant it.

Audit Manager’s Responsibilities

 In managerial terms to the Head of Finance

 To manage and lead the Internal Audit Team

 For the performance of the Internal Audit Service 

 Presenting the internal audit charter to the Chair of Audit 
Committee for approval

 Presenting and obtaining approval of the annual audit plan from 
Audit Committee

 Reporting quarterly to the Audit Committee on the work 
undertaken by the service

 Reporting to Audit Committee on any serious weaknesses 
found in the internal control systems and any instances where 
recommendations have not been acted upon

Code of Ethics

The Internal Audit Service operates in accordance with the 
mandatory Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2013 
updated in 2017 by ensuring that all internal auditors conform to the 
Code of Ethics principles of integrity, objectivity, confidentiality and 
competency.

Page 195



Internal Audit Staff are required to complete a declaration of interests 
on an annual basis and are aware of the need to make known any 
changes which may affect their declaration as and when the changes 
occur.

Each member of the Internal Audit Section receives a copy of the 
Code of Ethics and signs up to an annual declaration to confirm that 
they will work in compliance with the Code of Ethics as well as the 
Councils standards and policies such as the Code of Conduct. Where 
potential areas of conflict may arise during the year, the auditor will 
also be required to disclose this. It is critical that all Auditors maintain 
high standards of integrity, independence, objectivity, confidentiality 
and competence. 

Service Standar
[...]
r adversely affect the reputation of the Authority 
these will be raised with senior management promptly and dealt with 
as a priority.

Internal Auditors will ensure that they explain fully the purpose of the 
audit and the various stages the audit will follow.  Internal Audit will 
agree with service managers the timing and scope of the audit prior 
to its commencement.

The normal course of communication with Councillors will be via the 
Audit Committee which meets 4 times per year.  The Audit Manager 
has access to the Chair of Audit Committee outside of the normal 
meetings should this be required in the event of a serious issue 
coming to light.

Internal audit will liaise with the Authority’s external auditors in order 
to build a co-operative and professional working relationship, 
eliminate duplication of effort and ensure appropriate sharing of 
information.

Page 199



 Fraud and irregularities

Internal audit is responsible for investigating and reporting on all 
instances of suspected fraud, malpractice and theft whether reported 
directly to them or via the Authority’s Whistleblowing Policy.  

The Authority also participates in the National Fraud Initiative data 
matching exercise and Internal Audit investigate a range of the 
matches and co-ordinates the response to those best dealt with by 
the service areas.

Updated: 26/06/2019

Page 200



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

26th June 2019

Report of the Head of Finance – Huw Jones

Matter for Information

Wards Affected: 
All Wards

Internal Audit Progress Report to 31st May 2019

Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to provide details of the work undertaken 
for the current financial year compared to that included in the Internal 
Audit Plan and to highlight issues relevant to the performance of the 
section.

Executive Summary

Details of achievement against the 2019/20 Audit Plan are outlined in 
appendix 1.  Appendix 2 gives a summary of all reports is
[...]
rnance Arrangements N/A
Data Security H
Contract Audit M
Officer Declarations M Audit complete
Risk Registers M
DBS Checks H
Complaints Processes

M
Audit in 
progress

Procurement H
Money Laundering M
Fraud H Work ongoing
GDPR M

Other Commitments
Banking Administrator N/A Work ongoing
Attendance at working parties N/A Work ongoing

P
age 212



Monitoring Date 31st May 2019

Audit Plan Item 2019-20 Risk Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Servicing Audit Committee N/A Work ongoing
Vision Impaired West Glamorgan L
SWTRA N/A
FOI Requests

N/A

All requests 
have been 
replied to.

Staff association/lottery

N/A

Year end 
accounts 
audited and 
Auditor's 
Statement 
provided.

National Fraud Initiative N/A
Matches being 
reviewed

P
age 213



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 215

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Closure of Accounts 2018/19
	AUD-260619-REP-FS-Addendum 2

	4 Audit Committee Update – Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19
	6 Updated Internal Audit Charter
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 May 2019
	10 Audits where a Risk Rating of 3, 4 or 5 was applied and details of Special Investigations



Minutes of the meeting


- 2 -

260619

AUDIT COMMITTEE

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 26 June, 2019

Chairperson: Councillor J.D.Morgan

Vice Chairperson: Councillor L.M.Purcell

Councillors: H.C.Clarke, S. ap Dafydd, O.S.Davies, J.Miller, 
R.W.Wood, A.N.Woolcock and A.L.Thomas

Officers In 
Attendance:

H.Jones, A.O'Donnell, J.North and N.Headon

Representing the
Wales Audit Office:

J.Gillett

Voting Lay Member: J.Jenkins

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 
March, 2019, be approved.

2. CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services in relation to the Council’s Outturn position for 
Revenue and Capital and Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, as 
detailed in Addenda 1 and 2 of the circulated report.

It was noted that the Statement of Accounts would be considered and 
signed by the Chair at the Audit Committee on 29 July, 2019.  
 
Members of the Audit Committee were invited to meet with the Chief 
Accountant regarding explanations on the closure of accounts 
process if they so wished. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.



- 3 -

260619

3. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE – NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Members received an update from the Welsh Audit Office on the 
current and planned Welsh Office work.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

Members were given an update on the Internal Audit Annual Report 
for 2018-19, as detailed in the circulated report.

It was noted that officers’ were satisfied that the report conforms to 
standards and there were no major weaknesses in relation to the 
internal control systems operating in the Authority.

A discussion took place around the VAT Audit, it was highlighted that 
this had been postponed due to the restructure in the department.

Officers highlighted that in relation to the Disciplinary Processes, after 
feedback from the Human Resources Department there would be 
changes on how investigations were carried out by the Authority.  To 
support these changes all Heads of Service and Accountable 
Managers would receive training provided by ACAS.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

5. UPDATED INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Members were asked to approve the revised Internal Audit Charter, 
as detailed in Appendix 1 of the circulated report.

RESOLVED: that the revised Internal Audit Charter, be 
approved.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT TO 31 MAY 2019 

Members received an update on the Internal Audit progress to 31 
May 2019, as detailed in the circulated report.



- 4 -

260619

A discussion took place around Risk factors, it was agreed that the 
methodology of Risk would be brought back to the next meeting.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT - SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 

Members received an update on special investigation audits 
undertaken in the last quarter, together with special investigations 
currently in progress.

In response to Members queries it was agreed that an update on 
employee claims would be brought back to the September meeting.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

CHAIRPERSON


